To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s) the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

“Resolved that pursuant to provisions of section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder, approval
of the shareholders be and is hereby accorded for the ratification of remuneration of Rs. 31,500 (Rupees Thirty One
Thousand Five Hundred Only) inclusive of conveyance charges for visit to Company’s works, plus applicable taxes
payable to M/s. J.K. Kabra & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000009) appointed by the Board of Directors
as Cost Auditors of the Company for the financial year 2021-22.”

[...]

The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on 29th June, 2021 on recommendation of the Audit Committee, approved the re-
appointment of M/s. J.K. Kabra & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000009) as the Cost Auditor of the Company
for the financial year 2021-22 on a remuneration of Rs. 31,500 (Rupees Thirty One Thousand Five Hundred Only) inclusive
of conveyance charges for visit to company’s works, plus applicable taxes.

Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder require the Board to appoint an individual, who is a
cost accountant or a firm of cost accountants, as Cost Auditors on the recommendations of the Audit Committee, which shall

[...]

(a) Re-appointment as Managing Director with effect from 1st December, 2021

(b) Revision in the remuneration with effect from 1st April, 2021

on the terms & conditions and remuneration as follows:

Salary & Perquisites:-

S. No. Particulars

1. Salary Rs. 2,76,740/- (Rupees Two Lakh Seventy Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Forty Only) per month.

2. Conveyance allowance Rs. 44,315/- (Rupees Forty Four Thousand Three Hundreds and Fifteen Only) per month.

3. House Rent Allowance Rs. 2,07,555/- (Rupees Two Lakh Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty Five Only) per
month.

4. Leave Travel Allowance Rs. 23,066/- (Rupees Twenty Three Thousand and Sixty Six Only) Per Month.

5. Company owned Car with running and maintenance expenses at actuals to be borne by the Company. The Car
should be used exclusively for attending the company’s work.

6. Company’s contribution towards Provident Fund subject to a ceiling of 12% of the salary as laid down under the

[...]

No sitting fee will be paid for attending the meeting of the Board of Directors or Committee thereof.

9. The services will be subject to termination on three months’ notice on either side or salary in lieu thereof.

10. An Annual Variable Pay of Rs. 18,00,000/- (Rupees eighteen lakhs only) would be paid as per company policy. The
employee should be on the pay rolls of the company at the time of disbursement to be eligible for pay out.

In the event of absence or inadequacy of profits in any financial year, Mr. Deepak Kejriwal will be paid the above salary as

[...]

Directors have included their names in the data bank of Independent Directors maintained with the Indian Institute of
Corporate Affairs in terms of Section 150 of the Act read with Rule 6 of the Companies (Appointment & Qualification of
Directors) Rules, 2014.

The Independent Directors are paid ̀  15,000 (Rupees fifteen thousand only) as sitting fees for attending every meeting of
the Board and ` 7,500 (Rupees seven thousand five hundred only) for attending the Committees Meetings including
separate meeting of Independent Director held during the year. During FY 2020-21, the Non-Executive Directors did not
have any other pecuniary relationship or transactions with the Company other than those mentioned in the Notes of the

[...]

Recommendations of Committees of the Board

There were no instances during the financial year 2020-21, wherein the Board had not accepted recommendations made
by any committee of the Board.

viii. Total fees paid to Statutory Auditors of the Company

Total fees of ` 5,39,278 (Rupees Five Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Eight Only) for financial year
2020-21, for all services, was paid by the Company and its subsidiary, on a consolidated basis, to the statutory auditors.

iv. Disclosure relating to Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act,